
Table of Contents 

State/Territory Name:  New Jersey

State Plan Amendment (SPA) #:  20-0007

This file contains the following documents in the order listed: 

1) Approval Letter
2) CMS 179 Form/Summary Form (with 179-like data)
3) Approved SPA Pages



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop S2-26-12 
Baltimore, MD 21244-1850 

Financial Management Group 

Jennifer Jacobs 
Assistant Commissioner 
Department of Human Services 
Division of Medical Assistance and Health Services 
State of New Jersey 
P.O. Box 712 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

RE:  State Plan Amendment (SPA) TN 20-0007 

Dear Ms. Jacobs: 

We have reviewed the proposed amendment to Attachment 4.19-A of your Medicaid State Plan 
submitted under transmittal number (TN) 20-0007.  Effective July 3, 2020, this amendment 
authorizes $67,250,000 in Charity Care Subsidy payment under New Jersey’ s DSH program for 
the first three months of the 2021 DSH state plan rate year (SPRY) which runs con-currently with 
the state fiscal year (July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021). 

We conducted our review of your submittal according to the statutory requirements at sections 
1902(a)(2), 1902(a)(13), 1902(a)(30), 1923 and 1903(a) of the Social Security Act and the 
implementing Federal regulations at 42 CFR Part 447.  This letter is to inform you that New Jersey 
20-0007 is approved effective July 3, 2020.  The CMS-179 and approved plan pages are enclosed.

If you have any questions, please contact Novena James-Hailey at (617) 565-1291 or 
Novena.JamesHailey@cms.hhs.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Rory Howe 
Acting Director 

Enclosures 

For

November 18, 2020





Attachment 4.19-A 
Page I-262 

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT 
Reimbursement for Instate Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Services 

Disproportionate Share Hospital 

20-0007-MA (NJ)
 

TN:  20-0007 MA (NJ)  Approval Date: 

Supersedes:  19-0007-MA (NJ)      Effective Date: July 3, 2020 

3. Health Care Subsidy Fund – Charity Care Subsidy

a) The charity care subsidy totaling $ 67,250,000 shall be distributed according

to the following table in State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2020 Extension:

November 18, 2020



Attachment 4.19-A 
Page I-262.1 

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT 
Reimbursement for Instate Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Services 

Disproportionate Share Hospital 

20-0007-MA (NJ)
 

TN:  20-0007 MA (NJ) Approval Date: 

Supersedes:  19-0007-MA (NJ)      Effective Date: July 3, 2020 

AtlantiCare Regional MC - City 2,122,996.88 
AtlantiCare Regional MC - Mainland 345,551.66 
Bayshore Community Hospital 22,168.82 
Cape Regional Medical Center 19,689.44 
Capital Health Medical Center - Hopewell 264,187.90 
Capital Health Regional Medical Center 4,120,652.26 
CarePoint Health - Bayonne Medical Center 146,322.72 
CarePoint Health - Christ Hospital 2,457,892.36 
CarePoint Health - Hoboken University Medical Center 2,800,256.36 
CentraState Medical Center 79,315.14 
Chilton Medical Center 18,157.19 
Clara Maass Medical Center 174,400.79 
Community Medical Center 78,584.21 
Cooper Hospital/University MC 4,588,091.64 
Deborah Heart and Lung Center 110,849.05 
East Orange General Hospital 897,559.18 
Englewood Hospital and Medical Center 268,090.99 
Hackensack UMC - Mountainside 25,329.75 
Hackensack UMC - Palisades 2,523,094.43 
Hackensack UMC - Pascack Valley 5,561.36 
Hackensack University Medical Center 467,150.28 
Hackettstown Regional Medical Center 7,250.14 
Holy Name Medical Center 67,165.73 
Hudson Regional Hospital (Meadowlands) 8,281.50 
Hunterdon Medical Center 53,636.79 
Inspira Medical Center - Elmer 10,587.01 
Inspira Medical Center - Vineland 111,159.10 
Inspira Medical Center – Mullica Hill 32,813.87 
Jefferson Cherry Hill Hospital 37,815.98 
Jefferson Stratford Hospital 47,536.77 
Jefferson Washington Twp Hospital 52,393.03 
Jersey City Medical Center 551,249.58 
Jersey Shore University Medical Center 242,758.90 
JFK Medical Center 272,866.57 
Lourdes Medical Center of Burlington Cty. 45,335.33 
Monmouth Medical Center 350,161.13 

November 18, 2020



Attachment 4.19-A 
Page I-262.2 

STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT 
Reimbursement for Instate Acute Care Inpatient Hospital Services 

Disproportionate Share Hospital 

20-0007-MA (NJ)
 

TN:  20-0007 MA (NJ) Approval Date: 

Supersedes:  19-0007-MA (NJ)      Effective Date: July 3, 2020 

Monmouth Medical Center - Southern 167,461.91 
Morristown Medical Center 249,972.89 
New Bridge Medical Center (Bergen Regional) 4,114,166.30 
Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 881,042.78 
Newton Medical Center 10,935.54 
Ocean Medical Center 55,903.55 
Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center 131,365.32 
Overlook Medical Center 125,584.88 
Raritan Bay Medical Center - Old Bridge 7,770.36 
Raritan Bay Medical Center - Perth Amboy 52,457.57 
Riverview Medical Center 45,216.56 
Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital 666,509.01 
RWJ University Hospital - Hamilton 60,687.80 
RWJ University Hospital - Rahway 31,079.82 
RWJ University Hospital - Somerset 89,597.83 
Shore Medical Center 22,807.22 
Southern Ocean Medical Center 22,107.04 
St. Barnabas Medical Center 129,979.48 
St. Clare's Hospital - Denville 60,387.09 
St. Clare's Hospital - Dover 67,600.50 
St. Francis Medical Center 172,349.71 
St. Joseph's University Medical Center 11,297,163.18 
St. Joseph's Wayne Medical Center 79,837.01 
St. Luke's Warren Hospital 30,191.90 
St. Mary's General Hospital 1,093,044.09 
St. Michael's Medical Center 354,094.69 
St. Peter's University Hospital 996,600.21 
Trinitas Regional Medical Center 7,795,743.81 
University Hospital 14,667,685.94 
University MC of Princeton - Plainsboro 73,407.94 
Valley Hospital 78,836.30 
Virtua-Mem. Hospital of Burlington County 77,243.37 
Virtua-West Jersey Health Sys. - Marlton 74,342.62 
Virtua-West Jersey Health Sys. - Voorhees 32,867.45 

TOTAL 67,250,000.00 

November 18, 2020




